October 6 , 2010
Karl H. Berger

Deputy City Attorney 
City of Monterey Park 
Jenkins & Hogin, LLP
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 110

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-10-153
Dear Mr. Berger:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Because your question is general in nature and you have not limited your question to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest and Government Code Section 1090.  
QUESTIONS

1.  After 12 months have elapsed from the date he is appointed as city manager, may Mr. Talbot, who is currently a fifty-percent owner of a consulting business representing the developer of the Market Place Development, take part in decisions regarding the development if he divests himself of any interest in the consulting business immediately upon his appointment?  

2.  Upon his appointment, may Mr. Talbot take part in decisions related to other private developments or the merging of two redevelopment project areas that may affect the amount of public funds available for the Market Place Development?

3.  If the City of Monterey Park (the “City”) determines before Mr. Talbot is appointed city manager that the City will not spend funds on the Market Place Development for at least 12 months after Mr. Talbot’s appointment, may Mr. Talbot take part in decisions upon his appointment related to other private developments or the merging of two redevelopment project areas that may affect the amount of public funds available for the Market Place Development 
CONCLUSIONS

1.  Provided there are no reasonably foreseeable material financial effects on any other economic interests Mr. Talbot may have, he may take part in decisions regarding the Market Place Development after the elapse of 12 months from his appointment so long as he divests himself of any interest in his consulting business immediately upon his appointment and receives no remuneration of any kind from either the business or the developer of the project after his appointment.    

2.  Upon his appointment, Mr. Talbot may not take part in decisions related to other private projects or the merging of two redevelopment project areas that may affect the amount of public funds available for the Market Place Development, within 12 months of receiving income from either his former business or the developer of the Market Place Development, unless the decisions can be segmented as discussed below.  

3.  Even if the City determines before Mr. Talbot is appointed city manager that it will not spend funds on the Market Place Development for at least 12 months after Mr. Talbot’s appointment, Mr. Talbot may not take part in decisions related to other private projects or the merging of two redevelopment project areas that may affect the amount of public funds available for the Market Place Development, within 12 months of receiving income from either his former business or the developer of the Market Place Development, unless the decisions can be segmented as discussed below.   

FACTS


The City is considering individuals to hire as its city manager/executive director.  One candidate for this position is Mr. Talbot.  You seek assistance as the authorized representative of the City, Mr. Talbot, and the Monterey Park Redevelopment Agency (the “RDA”).  

Through its city council, the City created the RDA in 1972.  Currently, the RDA oversees two redevelopment project areas known as the Atlantic Garvey Project Area and the Merged Project Area.  Additionally, the Merged Project Area includes three major private developments known as the Market Place Development, the Towne Center Project, and the Atlantic Times Square Project.   


Mr. Talbot is currently a fifty-percent equity partner in a business named Gateway Consultants (“Gateway”), which provides development consulting services.  Currently, Gateway is providing consulting services to Monterey Park Retail Partners, LLC (“MPRP”), which is the developer for the Market Place Development.  The Market Place Development consists of a planned 600,000 square foot retail shopping center on a forty-five acre site located within Monterey Park.  Additionally, MPRP has an option to purchase the real property upon which the Market Place Development is proposed to be built.  MPRP is seeking a number of entitlements and agreements with the City and the RDA including, without limitation, environmental review in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, processing subdivision maps, a development agreement with the City, and a disposition and development agreement with the RDA.  At this time, none of these entitlements have been approved.  The entitlements are being processed and will potentially be considered by the City and the RDA within the next 12 months.      

The RDA and MPRP have also previously discussed the feasibility of paying for certain offsite improvements, such as roadway improvements, located adjacent to the Market Place Development.  These improvements will provide benefits to the Market Place Development as well as other adjacent properties.  If the RDA does not build the offsite improvements, MPRP will need to pay for the improvements, which are estimated to cost approximately $8,000,000.  While uncertain, it is also possible that decisions related to the Atlantic Times Square Project and the Towne Center Project may affect the amount of money available for the offsite improvements needed for the Market Place Development.  To address monetary limitations, the city is contemplating merging the Atlantic Garvey Project Area with the Merged Project Area.  This merger would make more funds available for projects within the newly formed project area and provide greater flexibility regarding the use of redevelopment monies.  

During the previous 12 months, MPRP has paid Gateway more than $500 for consulting services.  Payments are made on a monthly basis, and you have asked that we presume Mr. Talbot has received over $500 from Gateway for services provided to MPRP.  You state that Mr. Talbot is not entitled to a completion bonus upon the completion of the Market Place Development.  If hired as the city manager, Mr. Talbot has informed the City that he will immediately resign from his position at Gateway.  Upon his resignation, Mr. Talbot will not receive any further remuneration from the MPRP.  In a telephone conversation on September 21, 2010, you stated that, in resigning from his position with Gateway, Mr. Talbot will divest himself of any interest he holds in Gateway including his fifty-percent ownership interest.  
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.

Step One: Is the individual a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict-of- interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . ..”  (Section 82048.)  If appointed as the city manager, Mr. Talbot will be a public official within the meaning of the Act.

Step Two: Is the official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  If hired as the city manager, Mr. Talbot will be making, participating in making, or influencing governmental decisions when taking part in city decisions regarding MPRP, private developments within the city, or redevelopment projects.      
Step Three: What are the official’s economic interests?
Of the economic interests recognized under the Act
, those interests that may be implicated by your account of the facts are the following:

Business Entity – A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more, or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(a) and (d); Regulation 18703.1(a) and (b).)  
Source of Income – A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within the 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” is defined to include a pro rata share of the income of any business entity or trust in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).)
Personal Finances – A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family.  This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Provided that Mr. Talbot immediately divests himself of any interest in Gateway if hired as the city manager, no economic interests are implicated by your account of the facts for decisions more than 12 months from Mr. Talbot’s appointment.  Barring any other economic interests that Mr. Talbot may have, the Act does not prohibit Mr. Talbot from making, participating in making, or influencing a decision by the City or the RDA affecting either Gateway or MPRP, after 12 months of leaving Gateway, so long as he has received no income from either source during the 12-month period.       


Notwithstanding decisions made more than 12 months after Mr. Talbot has divested himself of his interest in Gateway, you have also asked for assistance regarding Mr. Talbot’s participation in decisions upon his appointment that may affect Gateway or MPRP by affecting the amount of public funds available for the Market Place Development.  These decisions potentially include decisions regarding the Atlantic Times Square Project, the Towne Center Project, or the merging of the Atlantic-Garvey Project Area with the Merged Project Area.  We continue our analysis in regards to Mr. Talbot’s participation in decisions upon his appointment but within 12 months of divesting himself of his interest in Gateway.  


Gateway and MPRP:

Provided that Mr. Talbot divests himself of any interest in Gateway immediately upon his appointment, he will not have an investment interest in Gateway.  However, from the facts provided, Mr. Talbot has received income of $500 dollars or more from Gateway for services provided to MPRP.  Thus, Mr. Talbot has an economic interest in Gateway as a source of income.  Additionally, because Mr. Talbot held a fifty-percent ownership interest in Gateway prior to divesting his interest, any source of income to Gateway is also a source of income to Mr. Talbot if his pro rata share of the income derived by Gateway from the source aggregates to $500 or more in the 12 months prior to the governmental decision.  (Sections 82030(a) and 87103(c).)  Based upon the facts provided, Mr. Talbot also has an economic interest in MPRP as a source of income.  

Personal Finances:


A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Step Four: Are the official’s economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

Gateway and MPRP:
Regulation 18704.1(a) states that a business entity or source of income is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency when that business entity or source of income, either directly or by an agent:
 
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
 

(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” 
 
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	


	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114, Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


�  If a public official’s office is listed in Section 87200 (“87200 filers” include city managers) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)


	


	�  Our analysis is limited to the economic interests you have identified.





